
Petition to demonstrate the necessity for enforcement of:

Montana Code § 45-8-111: PUBLIC NUISANCE

Occurring at 1061TefftStreet Corvallis, Montana 59828which violates the
rights ofpersons living near, employed by and/orpatronizing the Bitterroot

Early Learning Center located at 1065 Tefft Street Corvallis Montana.

The events necessitating this petition to enforce the PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW can be defined by Montana
Code § 45-8-111:

WHEREAS:

SECTION 1subsection (a) "a condition that endangers safety or health, is offensive to the senses, or
obstructs the free use of property so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property
by an entire community or neighborhood or by any considerable number of persons."

AND

WHEREAS:

SECTION (2) "A person commits the offense of maintaining apublic nuisance if the person knowingly
creates, conducts, or maintains a public nuisance "

AND

WHEREAS:

SECTION (3) "Any act that affects an entire community or neighborhood or any considerable number of
persons" AND "as specified in subsection (l)(a), is no less a nuisance because the extent of the
annoyance or damage inflicted upon individuals is unequal."

Rationale for Petitioning:

The acts of leering through windows, Posting offensive signage and unwanted video cameras in a
conspicuous manner which purposefully interferes with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property
by aconsiderable number of persons including but not limited to the employees, parents and/or legal
guardians and their children enrolled at the Bitterroot Early Learning Center located at 1065 Tefft Street
Corvallis Montana are in direct violation ofMontana Code §45-8-111.

The residents of the property located at 1061 Tefft Street were notified that their acts and behavior
were offensive to aconsiderable number of people (a violation of SECTION 1) on numerous occasions
via police reports, in person and with signage clearly posted at the business located at 1065 Tefft Street
Corvallis Montana renouncing the actof bullying.
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Regardless of being informed that their acts were offensive to a considerable numberof people, the
individuals residing at 1061 Tefft Street knowingly continued to commit the offense of maintaining a
public nuisance in direct violation of SECTION 2.

These actsaffect andare affecting a considerable number of persons as demonstrated by the signatures
of Ravalli County Residents personally offended by the intentional condition created andmaintained by
the residents living at 1061 Tefft Street CorvallisMontana. This is in direct violation of SECTION 3.

This petition will be sent at a minimum and in no particular order to the
following Public Officials notifyingthem of the ongoingviolation of this code:

Ravalli County Comm issioners Office
Attn. County Commissioners; J.R. Iman, Ron Stoltz, Greg Chilcott, JeffBurrows, Suzy Foss

215 S 4™ Street Suite A
Hamilton, MT 59840

PH: 375-6501

Ravalli County Attorney's Office
Attn: County Attorney Bill Fulbright

205 Bedford Street Suite C

Hamilton, MT 59840
PH: 375-6501

Ravalli County Sheriffs Office
Attn: Ravalli County Sheriff Chris Hoffman

205 Bedford Street Suite G

Hamilton, Montana 59840
PH: 363-3033

Ravalli County Clerk/Recorder
Attn: County ClerkRegina Plettenberg

215 S4,h Street
Hamilton, Montana 59828

PH: 375-6555
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MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

COMPLETE TEXT

Montana Code § 45-8-111: PUBLIC NUISANCE

(1) "Public nuisance" means:

(a) a condition that endangers safety or health, is offensive to the senses, or obstructs the free use of

property so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property by an entire community

or neighborhood or by any considerable number of persons;

(b) any premiseswhere persons gather for the purpose of engaging in unlawful conduct; or
(c) a condition that renders dangerous for passageany public highway or right-of-way or waters used

by the public.

(2) A person commits the offense of maintaining a public nuisance if the person knowingly creates,
conducts, or maintains a public nuisance.

(3) Anyactthat affectsan entire communityor neighborhood or anyconsiderable numberof
persons, asspecified in subsection (l)(a), is no less anuisance because the extentof the annoyance or
damage inflicted upon individuals is unequal.

(4) An agricultural or farming operation, a place, an establishment, ora facility orany of its
appurtenances orthe operation of those things isnot ordoes not becomea public nuisance because of
its normal operation as aresult ofchanged residential orcommercial conditions in oraround its locality
iftheagricultural or farming operation, place, establishment, orfacility has been in operation longer
than the complaining resident has been in possession or commercialestablishment has been in
operation.

(5) Noises resulting from the shooting activities at ashooting range during established hours of
operation are not considered a public nuisance.

(6) A person convicted of maintaining a public nuisance shall be fined not to exceed $500 or be
imprisoned in the county Jail for aterm notto exceed 6 months, orboth. Each day of the conduct
constitutes a separate offense.
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Let it be acknowledged that a considerable number of persons have been and

continue to be affected by a purposeful and maintained PUBLIC NUISANCE as

defined by

Montana Code § 45-8-111: PUBLIC NUISANCE

Hereby demonstrated by the signatures of the following Montana Residents living
near or employed by and/or Patrons of The Bitterroot Early Learning Center and

as documented in Offence Report #130FF2573 as written on 09Sep2013 in Ravalli
County Montana:

NAME /Signature County of Residence Phone Number

C-iWvlh -sir9- ol-^
At&md±CwM& (U&JJj ?/fr/-ff?,,9-9^

Art/wAT, \^<A £S±£3fl H3aU
ir\o.. IOt£AM£M>2

M^clrUiAJoi iAKxAr-,.-^ g^siriW; ^,^-S|S

KJUtMA.
ii^ - .vtip-v

a&i-*rt<4-tttz

37*7 - felb/1

^/->^
M^S /??£ *wf/77&&*, v?*\Jfrth' 3% i -3^QC

:vl toog BIt.ul'rttufi ^flvin\\[ 20fM
vKrhr°cc^r^ I, ^ S ; (j ^oat)^, '£?yy?a \\ HC(^- ^)- </«fo ?
ZJQgM foCVWclS yMUi^r^viL^ £avmu ^a-^/-^fc^

nln
& il .v^ yftwC*-^x. //^ -9/0J-Q/2-3

f£S*B£ Jt&gfgL $£S£sA!L ^&\-6#<C$

Page 4 of 5

1



NAME/Signature County of Residence Phone Number
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Signature County of Residence Phone Number
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Let it be acknowledged that a considerable number of persons have been and

continue to be affected by a purposeful and maintained PUBLIC NUISANCE as

defined by

Montana Code § 45-8-111 : PUBLIC NUISANCE

Hereby demonstrated by the signatures of the following Montana Residents living
near or employed by and/or Patrons of The Bitterroot Early Learning Center and

as documented in Offence Report #130FF2573 as written on 09Sep2013 in Ravalli

County Montana:

NAME/Signature County of Residence Phone Number
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